
RESOLUTION NO. _____________________ 
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND 
AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO 
ISSUE AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED NO. 9 WITH 
SYNALOVSKI ROMANIK SAYE, LLC FOR ADDITIONAL 
ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES 
FOR THE ELEVATOR LOBBY EXPANSION AND NEW 
OFFICES FOR THE BROWARD COUNTY LIBRARY 
SECOND FLOOR BUILDOUT PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $11,687.50. 

 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. R-2002-058, the City entered into an 
Interlocal Agreement with Broward County for the construction of a new library on the 
northeast quadrant of City Hall Circle; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 18, 2003, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution 
No. R-2003-188, authorizing appropriate City staff to negotiate and execute a second 
amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with Broward County to construct a second-floor 
shell space for future municipal use, and to design and construct the structure to 
accommodate future third and fourth floors at a cost of $2,535,820.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 1, 2019, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution 
No. R-2019-102, which authorized the negotiation and execution of Continuing Services 
Contracts on a rotating, as-needed basis with the highest-ranked firms, including 
Synalovski Romanik Saye, LLC (“SRS”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 19, 2019, the City adopted Resolution No. R-2019-170, 
authorizing SRS to provide architectural and engineering services in the amount of 
$195,000.00 for the design of the second-floor library; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the current design fees, including previously approved additional 
services related to this project, are $256,043.06, and the fees are paid through a series of 
eight Authorizations to Proceed as each portion of the project progresses; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Department of Design and Construction Management (“DCM”) 
requested a proposal for additional services from SRS and negotiated the scope of 
services in the amount of $11,687.50 under Authorization to Proceed (“ATP”) No. 9; and 
 

WHEREAS, ATP No. 9 provides architectural/engineering design services to 
expand the elevator foyer into the main lobby area, install ballistic rated doors and walls in 
the elevator foyer, provide security guard desk position at the entry, add two small offices at 
the south end of the plan review counter, and add three open work stations in the Planning 
Department; and  



 
WHEREAS, staff determined the proposal and fees under ATP No. 9 to be fair, 

reasonable and in accordance with industry standards; and 
 

WHEREAS, DCM recommends that the City Commission approve the additional 
services under ATP No. 9 in the amount of $11,687.50, increasing the total contract 
amount to $267,730.56; and 
 
 WHEREAS, funding for this project was included in the amended FY 2024 Capital 
Improvement Plan, and is available in account number 
334.149901.51900.563010.001285.000.000. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: 
 

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed 
as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution. 
 

Section 2: That it approves and authorizes issuance, by the appropriate City 
officials, of Authorization to Proceed No. 9 with SRS in the amount of $11,687.50 for 
additional services, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently 
agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attorney.  

 
 Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 
its passage and adoption. 
  
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this _______ day of __________________, 2024. 
 
 
 
           ________ 
        JOSH LEVY, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________ 
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC 
CITY CLERK 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
________________________ 
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES 
CITY ATTORNEY 


